Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03048398

Name of Company

Rembrandt Upholstery Limited

ATWe
Robert Michael Young

Steven John Curne, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, Staffordshire, ST3 6HP

1 gwe nctice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 18 November 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) taid before it showing how the winding up of the company has heen conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-demeaccerchmyly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 18 November

2014 pursuant to Sechion 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dene-accordmgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane,
Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

The winding up covers the period from 5 Apnl 2012 (cpening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resclutions passed) was as follows
The final report and account was laid before the meeting

'N/A - no quorum was present’

Signed ﬂ@ \'; \ Date 18 November 2014
D)

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limmted Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Barn
Caverswall Park

Caverswall Lane
e l"l ‘lll WI"“I ml |”|"l|| lmll |||
Ref RE134CVL/RMYISJC/JXM/JOEMTJID
*A3LIKHNL*
A22 21/11/2014 #253

COMPANIES HOUSE




xowvioep

@ Begbies Traynor

Rembrandt Upholstery Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 5 April 2014 to 18 November 2014




-

Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886 This
report 1S private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whele or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
repert to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Dstalls of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses
Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

Appendices

0 oo 0O0D0ODODOODOD

1 Lwudators' account of receipts and payments
2 Lgudators’ time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1.

Expression
“the Company”

“the iquidation™

“the lhquidators”, ‘“we",
"our” and “us"

“the Act”
“the Rules"

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured credior”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning
Rembrandt Uphclstery Limited (In Credrors’ Voluntary Liquidation}

The appomtment of lquidators pursuant to Seclion 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 5 Apnl 2012

Robert Michael Young and Steven John Curne both of Begbies Traynor
(Centraf) LLP, The Old Bam, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on
Trent, ST3 6HP

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s fo be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

) in refation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)}(1} of the Act), and

(D] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lren or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set offf (Section
248({1)(b}n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1§ preferential within Sections 3886,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 15 our final report and account of the kquidation and should be read in conuncton with the progress
reports to creditors dated 20 May 2013 and 23 May 2014




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Rembrandt Upholstery Limited
Company registered number 03048398
Company registered office The QOid Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on

Trent, Staffordshire, ST3 6HP

Former trading address 1 Balloon Street, Off Shelton New Road, Hartshill, Stoke on
Trent, ST46DS

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 05 Apnl 2012
Date of liquidators' appomntment 5 April 2012
Changes in liquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 5§ Apnl 2012 fo 18
November 2014

Receipts

Plant and Machinery
The plant and machinery were value by our agents Butlers John Bee (BJB} at £525 00, however our agents
sold the items for £650 00

Payments

Office Holders Fees
The sum of £147 21 has been drawn in respect of the Joint Liquidators out of office expenses

Agents/Valuers Fees
Payment totaling £97 50 has been made to BJB in respect of thetr fee for valuing the Company assets and
dealng with the sale

Professional Fees
Insol Employee Solutions were instructed to deal with the claims of the employees and they were paid £195 00
for this service

Statutory Adverlising
Total payments of £205 64 have been made in respect of the statutory duty to advertise the initial meeting of
creditors, the Joint Liquidators appomtment and the final meeting of creditors




Bank Charges
The liquidation bank account has incurred charges of £4 65

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment based upon the information detailed in the drector's
statement of affairs and the work we have undertaken m the course of the kquidation, are as follows

Secured creditor

HSBC Bank Plc hold a fixed and floating charge created on 16 May 1995 and registered at Companies
House on 18 May 1995 and hold a debenture created on 26 July 199% and registered at Companies
House on 26 July 1999

HSBC Bank plc are owed an estmated £17,247 00
Preferential creditors
Preferenbial claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £5,869 00
Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £55,542 00
On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors 1s as follows
Secured creditor
Due {0 the minimal realisation the secured creditor has not received any payments from the liquidation
Preferential creditors
As preferential creditors have previously been adwvised, no dividend 1s avallable for preferential creditors
because the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
hquidation
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property avallable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it fo the floating charge holder except in so far as i exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts  Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of fioatng charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floaling charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

a  50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

0 20% of net property thereafter;

g Upto a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator wili not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if




a the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

o the hqudator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisiied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 15 no net property as defined in Section 176A(8) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As we have previously advised by letter dated 5 September 2014, we confirm that no drvidend 15 avallable for
unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the

expenses of the liquidation Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured
creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly gven by us (as liguidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters anising in the
hquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanted the Statement of Affairs and other imformation presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from § Apnl 2014 to 8 September 2014 amount {o £3,264 50 which represents
14 2 hours at an average rate of £229 89 per hour

The following further information n relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

m] Narrative summary of time costs incurred

o Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 5 April 2014 to 18 September 2014
u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

a Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

To 8 September 2014, we have drawn no fees on account of our remuneration, agamst total bme costs of
£11,968 50 incurred since the date of our appointment. In addition {o the time costs information disclosed at
Appendx 2 for the peried since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained detadls of the
time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report Our unbilled time costs of £11,966 50 have been
written off as irecoverable

To 8 September 2014, we have also drawn disbursements n the sum of £650 00
Detals of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements] that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narrative

summary of ime costs incurred which i1s at Appendix 2

In addition to the table of time spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the lquidation for the
peniod since our last progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the period from 5




Aprl 2012 to 8 September 2014 and a descnption of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our
appointment {contained in the narrative summary of time costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides gutdance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and momitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be cbtained
online at www beghbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

Unfinished Stock
As per our previous reports, our agent was unable to realise any funds for the unfimished stock that the
Company held

Directors Loan Account — Daniel Smith

Having fully assessed the postion of the overdrawn directors loan account with the assistance of the
Company's accountants we have decided that the batance due 1s imecoverable and it has therefore been written
off This is due to the financial posttion of Mr Smith as the costs i pursuing the matter when compared to the
potential recovery made would not be beneficial for the creditors of the Company

Shareholders Loan — Eldeen Krywycky;

Having fully assessed the position of the shareholders locan with the assistance of the Company's accountants
we have decided that the balance due i1s imrecoverable and it has therefore been wntten off This 1s due to the
financia! position of Mrs Krywyckyj as the costs in pursuing the matter when compared to the potential recovery
made would not be beneficial for the creditors of the Company

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and labiliies and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addiion, as
explained n the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a krquidator s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged cur duties in these respects

Investigations completed

As explamed 1n our 2™ progress report, we have been investigating the manner in which the business was
conducted prior to the hquidation of the Company and polential recovenes for the estate in this respect and
there 1s no further action required In this regard

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties




10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 18 November 2014 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of iquidaticn procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors othermse
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liabildy at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, f any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This 1s
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Altenatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accepl receipt of completed proxy
forms by emall Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Michaela Daly in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

bt
Rmi&b
Joint Liquiddator

Dated 8 September 2014




APPENDIX 4

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period" 5 Apni 2014 to 18 November 2014




Rembrandt Upholstery Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/04/2014 From 05/04/2012
of Affairs To 18/11/2014 To 18/11/2014
SECURED CREDITORS
(17,247 00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
52500 Plant & Machsnery NIL 650 00
400 00 Unfinished Stock NIL NIL
Uncertam Directors Loan Account - Daniel Smith NIL NIL
8,210 00 Shareholders Loan - Elleen Krywycky) NIL NIL
NiIL 650 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Expenses 2028 147 21
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 97 50
Professional Fees NIL 185 00
Statutory Advertising 56 37 20564
Bank Charges 080 465
(77 45) (650 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREBITORS
{1,431 00) Employees - Arrears of Wages NiL NIL
(4,438 00) Employees - Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(17,081 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(9,251 00} Employees - Notice Pay NiL NIL
{14,698 00) Employees - Redundancy Pay NIL NIL
(14,502 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(70,523.00) {77.45) NIL
/ s
\
— “Robert Michael Young
Jomt Liguidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 08 September 2014 10 10




@: Begbies Traynor

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expensesfdishursements,

b Begbtes Trayner (Central) LLP's charge-cut rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 5 Apnl 2014 to 8 September 2014 and

e Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the peniod from 5 Apnl 2012 to 8 September 2014




POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE
ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover
the cost of faciliies provided by the firm  Standard professional practice’ requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how
those charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS
Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories -

O Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly related to a particular
insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s referable against an independent external
supplier's invoice or published tanff of charges,

a Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure

= Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because there 1s
an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or

= Where the cost of the expense incurred I1s an estimated, unitised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity cost

CHARGING POLICY

QO Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — with the exception of any items referred to below, all such
ttems are re-charged to the case as they are incurred

O Calegory 2 expenses (approval required)

{A) The following items of expenditure are re-charged as descrbed

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is re-charged at the
rate of £100 (l.ondon £150) per meeting,

»* Car mileage Is re-charged at the rate of 45 pence per milg,

= Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Cafegory 1 expense) s recharged on
the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held m storage for a particular case bears to
the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge
relates,

(B} The foliowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads not subject to
a re-charge

»  Telephone and facsimile
»  Printing and photocopying
=  Stattonery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be determmed because
the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense

¥ Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from Aprd 2007




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor Is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions

The rates applying to the Stoke office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff {£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Admimistrator 110
Cashier 110
Secretanal 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but is carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case 1s
a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (1 @ 6 minute units)




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME CQSTS

CASE NAME Rembrandt Upholstery Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Robert Michael Young and Steven John Curre

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 5 Aprd 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

156

16

17

18

19

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

This case has involved the sale of the plant and machinery owned by the Company and also
discussions with the Company’s accountants in relation to potential funds due from the director
and shareholder of the Company

Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceptional responsibilities

The office holders’ effectiveness
The office holders have been effective as all of the tangible assets have been realised

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
The nature and value of the property dealt with by the office holders s detalled earlier in the
attached report

Anticipated return to creditors
There will be no dvidend distribution to any class of creditor

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 5 Apnl 2012 and 8 September 2014 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 I1s atiached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detaills of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following thetr appointment only

The views of the creditors
The views of creditors were sought at the imtial meeting held on 5§ Apnl 2012

Approval of fees
The office holders received approval of therr fees at the meeting of creditors held on 5 Apnl 2012

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
The office holders received approval of ther expenses and disbursements al the meeting of
creditors held on 5 Apnl 2012




111 Other professionals employed & their costs

21

22

31
32
33

34

Butters John Bee were nstructed to cany out a valuation of and to realise the Company's assets
In total they received £97 50 for therr services

insol Employee Solubons Limtted were tnstructed to deal with the redundancy claims of the
employees of the Company For therr services they have recewved £195

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DiSBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders I1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2
SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of our last report, the following work has been camed out

Completed all statutory retums

Concluded all investigations n to the overdrawn directors loan account and shareholders loan

Concluded the administration of the case



0o 0 3 ej2p 0) umedp 599 |80
les 822 bo 011 00 SE4 0o Sl 00 01E 00 §6¢ 3 9)w Aunoy oBesaay|
| R A D0 602 00 8L€ 05 282 00 01 00 085'L 3 apesb yes £q 3500 awy w0,
z vt 51 gz S¥ 0t o apeiB ymse Aq winoy |moL

uenebnn

00011 oo &8 08 0 80 xel

290
sBuneap SIOPRW JOYIO

BAPWILICT IOYPUT

00 592 00 055 002 0l Db 540
painoag RIO}PAD
Butpeap Bupeay

slasse Aued piyL/agLL JO LopuIRY
S3Jes 1558 pue ssaursng 'Apadald sesse
LO381Io 1990  Jo uopes)zay
suonebnsaaw pue vaad suoneBpsaaur

G0 952 30 9¥6'L 08 £ ! Ise o€ shiaye jo wowmels pue Buwodas Lamerg
Ly 9L 0s 64¢ 0Z Z 04 L0 S0 funiuea pue UCERSIMMBY | g beg pus
00 022 00 OEE 05 1 0k 50 Butuued ases pue Juswiuoddy|  uopensiuupy
%:ow_ wgnm.“._mé 31500 awny, sinoH oL | weddng | ujwpysur uppy | ulupy s | JBu Issy 16U Sun g | Jopang isupled apRin Jmg




00 0 3 010P 0} UMBIP 589 1EI0]
[+ vz Do oL L 00 abL 00 564 00 5Ll 00 502 00 592 00 DL€ 00 SbE oo ga¢ 3 mes Apnoy aBuseay|
Essoostt 00 56€ 00 099 05 189 00 528'2 05 992 00 901 00 19°) 00 5EQ°S 05 Z¥s'y 3 op2uB yais £q 1502 sup oL
L 1S 9 ¢ 0g 8 v oGt g1 v 0 ¥ oe 51t apesb yeys Aq sanoy ol
co;mm_,,_.__
ST 41l 05 22T 002 Ll 20 10 xe)
Jaqio
Q0 5.1 00 541 00§ 0} sBunaapy SIAREW JBLID
SR SI0NPAID
£L 66T 05 9¥9'L 0s s 0l €1 Z 0 QE S0
PANRIG SJOLPRID
Bujpgy |, Bujpesy
sjasse Aued pag LR Jo Lonualey
00 5¥E 00 S¥E 0o L 01 £3{8S J9S5E Pue SSIUISNG Aradoid -
uendalon 1gag|  jo uanesyeay
L y5E 00 £09 (7] zZo S0 0 suopefnsasu pue vga|  suopebpsaau
444 05 625'¢ 0z St 61 S g £l 5¢ sireye Jo waatels pue buioda Aomeg
25 O¥t 00 8L9'L 08 L 81 g5 61 50 (4] z\ BupuBg PUB UORRASIUIWPY| Bujuue)g puz
128 692 00 £28'C oz gL 0s [44 0 0r Bujuueid ased pur wauwnuieddy]  uopRISIWPY
é_._o” Mﬁ_mé J 1500 @y} SINoH jBloL poddng upwpy Jup ULLpY uwpy s | JBuwissy ibupw Bup Jug JopRsig 1Buped 8prRIn JS

5 EON mo\momm

T
P

? LDIEASI %f .o i B_E: a%_ ;c

D-IBUBIAkGM 6

Ao e 1T,

1S




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ )
£
Agents Fees Butters John Bee 97 50 87 50 000
Professional Fees Inso! Employee 195 00 196 00 0o
Solutions
Statutory TMP UK Lid 27539 27539 000
Advertising
Bordereau Insolvency Risk 2000 2000 aoo
Services
Storage Restore plc 57 46 57 46 000
Bank charges Cooperative Bank plc 465 465 000




XCvL2106P

IN THE MATTER OF REMBRANDT UPHOLSTERY LIMITED (in Liquidation)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings
of the members and creditors of the above-named Company, summoned by the jomt hquidators,
will be held at Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane,
Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP on 18 November 2014 at 11 00 am and 11 15 am respectively, for the
purpose of receving an account of the winding up

A member or creditor entitied to altend and vote 1s entitied to appont a proxy to attend and vote
instead of him and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be returned (together with a completed proof of debt form
you have not already lodged one) to the joint liquidators at the offices of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP no
later than 12 noon on the business day before the meetings to entitle you to vote by proxy at the
meeting Please note that the joint liquidators and their staff will not accept receipt of completed
proxy forms by email Submsston of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being heid invald
and the vote not cast

Dated 8 September 2014

RM r%
Jomnt Liquidator




Rule 81

Notes to help complation
of the form

Please insert full name and
address for communicabon

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the "chairman of the
meelng” (see note below) if
you wish to provide for
allermatve proxy-holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1$ unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words In
brackets if the proxy-holder
15 only to vole as directed
1e he has no discretion

Please complete these
paragraphs

* Delete as appropriate

Any olher resolutions which
the proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set out
n numbered paragrephs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room s
required please use other
side of this form

This form must be signod

Only to be completed if the
creditorimember has not
signed in person

CvL 2107P

Insolvency Act 1986 Form85

Proxy (Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
Rembrandt Upholstery Limited (in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation}

Name of creditor / member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

2

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditors/member’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members {o be held on 18 November 2014 or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder Is to propose or vote as instructed below [and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain al his/her discretion]

Voting Instructicns for resolutions

1 THAT the joint liquidators' final report and account of receipts and payments be
approved

IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for
signature

Please note that if you neminate the chawrman of the meeling 1o be your proxy-halder be will erther be a director of he
Company or the current liguidator
Remember there may be resolulions on the other side of this form



